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Experienced, Knowledgeable, Ethical

INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT

Sandy Grigg, SR/WA
Tel: (416) 266-0635
sandy.grigg@sympatico.ca

INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT-ELECT
Kenneth L. Davis, SR/WA
Mason Dixon Energy, Inc.
Tel: (412) 788-4800
kdavis@mdenergy.com

INTERNATIONAL VICE PRESIDENT/TREASURER
Randy A. Williams, SR/WA
Integra Realty Resources Austin
Tel: (512) 459-3440
rawilliams@irr.com

INTERNATIONAL SECRETARY

Patricia A. Petitto, SR/WA, R/W-RAC
Greenstar & Associates, LLC
Tel: (248) 342-6640
pettitopa@aol.com

ExECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMbER

Lisa R Harrison, SR/WA, R/W-RAC, R/W-NAC
Pinnacle Consulting Management Group Inc.
Tel: (405) 879-0600
lharrison@pinnaclegroup.biz

ExECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

Mark A. Rieck
International Right of Way Association
Tel: (310) 538-0233, ext. 140
rieck@irwaonline.org

INTERIM GENERAL COUNSEL

Eric Finn, Esq.
Tel:  (705) 721-3377 ext. 245
efinn@burgarrowe.com

InTernATIOnAl exeCuTIVe COMMITTee InTernATIOnAl reGIOnAl CHAIrS AnD VICe CHAIrS

InTernATIOnAl COMMITTee CHAIrS

rIGHT OF WAY InTernATIOnAl eDuCATIOn FOunDATIOn

CAnADIAn rIGHT OF WAY eDuCATIOn FOunDATIOn

APPrAISAl AFFIlIATeS

REGION 1 – CHAIR

Carolyn D. Banks, SR/WA
Salt River Project
Tel: (602) 236-8175
Chris.Banks@srpnet.com

REGION 1 – VICE CHAI R

Renee Marruffo, SR/WA, R/W-NAC
Tucson Electric Power
Tel: (520) 917-8748
rmarruffo@tep.com

REGION 2 – CHAIR

Wayne L. Goss, SR/WA, R/W-NAC
City of Shreveport
Tel: (318) 230-2650  
wayne.goss@ci.shreveport.la.us

REGION 2 – VICE CHAIR

Steven M. Beck, SR/WA
JMP Land services, LLC
Tel: (979) 485-8840
sbeck@jmplandservices.net

REGION 3 – CHAIR

Rita J. Rasmussen, SR/WA
City of Cedar Rapids
Tel: (319) 286-5807
ritar@cedar-rapids.org

REGION 3 – VICE CHAIR

Randy J. De George, SR/WA, 
R/W-NAC
Omaha Public Power District
Tel: (402) 636-3648
rdegeorge@oppd.com

REGION 4 –  CHAIR

Lara T Bailey, R/W-NAC
Spectra Energy
Tel: (207) 737-8249 ext.233
ltbailey@spectraenergy.com

REGION 4 – VICE CHAIR

David A. Wood, SR/WA
Delaware DOT
Tel: (302) 760-2225
Davidwood22@comcast.net

REGION 5 – CHAIR

Jerome C Lund, SR/WA
City of Madison
Tel: (608)267-8718
jlund@cityofmadison.com

REGION 5 – VICE CHAIR

Mary Anne Marr, SR/WA
Consumers Energy Co.
Tel: (517) 788-1363
landqueen@sbcglobal.net

REGION 6 – CHAIR

Johnny Dyess, SR/WA, R/W-EC,  
R/W-NAC, R/W-AMC
Alabama Power Co.
Tel: (251) 694-2393
jmdyess@southernco.com

REGION 6 – VICE CHAIR

Ben Ward
PBS&J
Tel: (561) 689-7275, ext.247
bward@pbsj.com

REGION 7 – CHAIR

Frederick J. Walasavage
Bonneville Power Admin.
Tel: (541) 980-2503
fwalasavage@bpa.gov

REGION 7 – VICE CHAIR

Patricia F Thayer, SR/WA
HDR Alaska Inc.
Tel: (907)378-2837
patricia.thayer@hdrinc.com

REGION 8 – CHAIR

Colleen Brown
New Brunswick DOT
Tel: (506) 444-2047
colleen.brown@gnb.ca

REGION 8 – VICE CHAIR

Orest Rojik, SR/WA
Canadian Pacific Railway
Tel: (905) 803-3425
orest_rojik@cpr.ca

REGION 9 – CHAIR

Lee Satterfield Hamre, SR/WA, 
R/W-RAC
H.C. Peck & Associates
Tel: (303) 623-6112 ext. 201
lhamre@hcpeck.com

REGION 9 – VICE CHAIR

Raymond Bennett, SR/WA
Utah Department of Transportation
Tel: (801) 965-4809
raymondbennett@utah.gov

REGION 10 – CHAIR

Brenda D. Becker, SR/WA
Indian Affairs – Government 
of Canada
Tel: (780) 495-2922
brenda.becker@inac.gc.ca

REGION 10 – VICE CHAIR

Karen Carswell, SR/WA, R/W-AMC
Manitoba Hydro
Tel: (204) 452-2235
kcarswell@hydro.mb.ca

IRWA will be the worldwide leader for innovation and excellence in the  
acquisition and management of right of way and public use infrastructure.

Committed to providing quality joint learning and training opportunities 
to professionals worldwide.

ASSET MANAGEMENT
Cynthia Gan, SR/WA, R/W-EC
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Tel: (314) 331-8184
cynthia.l.gan@usace.army.mil

COMMUNICATIONS & MARkETING 
Alan D. Wurtz, SR/WA
Percheron Acquisitions, LLC
Tel: (281) 533-9750
awurtz@percheronacq.com
 
ENVIRONMENT
Terry Matheson
Doyle Land Services, Inc. 
Tel: (713) 458-5119
tematheson@doyleland.com

ETHICS
William Dee, SR/WA
Tel: (705) 721-0137
billdee@rogers.com

LOCAL PUbLIC AGENCY
Jeffrey Jones, SR/WA, R/W-NAC, R/W-RAC
Road Commission for Oakland County
Tel: (248) 858-4783
jjones@rcoc.org

NOMINATIONS & ELECTIONS
Charles Anderson, SR/WA
Shires Communication Specialist, Inc.
Tel: (601) 713-2467
mikea2475@yahoo.com

PIPELINE
David Anderson
El Paso Natural Gas
Tel: (719) 520-3727
david.r.anderson@elpaso.com

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
William Kyle Ray
TXU Energy
Tel: (214) 875-8814
kyle.ray@energyfutureholdings.com

RELOCATION
Vivian Howell, SR/WA, R/W-RAC, R/W-NAC
Los Angeles World of Airports
Tel: (310) 417-0450
vhowell@lawa.org

SURVEYING & ENGINEERING
Murray J. LeGris
Canada Centre for Cadastral Management
Tel: (416) 973-1009
murray.legris@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca

TRANSPORTATION
Jerry Colburn, R/W-RAC
Overland, Pacific & Cutler
Tel: (562) 304-2000
jcolburn@opcservices.com

UTILITIES
Patricia Morris
Patti Morris Consulting
Tel: (360) 452-3289
pmorris@wavecable.com

VALUATION
Randall Kopfer, SR/WA
Lower Colorado River Authority
Tel: (512) 369-4402
rkopfer@lcra.org

MEMbER, THE APPRAISAL FOUNDATION 

ADVISORY COUNCIL

Phyllis Lilly, SR/WA
Virginia DOT
Phone: (804) 524-6320
phyllis.lilly@vdot.virginia.gov

TRUSTEE TO THE APPRAISAL FOUNDATION

David C. Maturen, SR/WA
Maturen & Associates Inc.
Phone: (269) 342-4800 
maturenappraisal@aol.com

MEMbER, EDUCATION COUNCIL OF THE 

APPRAISAL FOUNDATION SPONSORS

David Layne, SR/WA
Layne Consulting Services, Inc.
Phone: (315) 527-0238
lcs360@roadrunner.com

PRESIDENT
David W. Sinclair, SR/WA
ENGlobal
Tel: (281) 878-1355
david.sinclair@englobal.com

VICE PRESIDENT
Vickie Turpin, SR/WA
Kinker Appraisal, Inc.
Tel: (636) 295-0827
vturpin@centurytel.com

TREASURER
Clyde B. Johnson, SR/WA
Consultant
Tel: (678) 350-3675
clydebjohnson@comcast.net

PRESIDENT

Sharon Slauenwhite, SR/WA
Prince Edward Island DOT
Tel: (902) 368-6315
snslauenwhite@gov.pe.ca 

VICE PRESIDENT

Richard Schatz
City of Oshawa
Tel: (905) 436-5685
rschatz@oshawa.ca 

SECRETARY/TREASURER

Stewart Anderson, SR/WA
City of Winnipeg
Tel: (204) 986-5030
stewartanderson@winnipeg.ca

We are the IRWA

COMMUNICATIONS & PUBLISHING

Chief Marketing Officer & Publisher
Barbara Billitzer, ext. 130
billitzer@irwaonline.org

Editorial & Marketing Coordinator
Kate Shirley, ext. 128
shirley@irwaonline.org

Senior Graphic Designer
Joseph Roman, ext. 145
jroman@irwaonline.org

Web Writer/Editor
Belinda Hoosech, ext. 129
hoosech@irwaonline.org

I N T E R N A T I O N A L
H E A D Q UA RTE RS STA F F

Executive Vice President
Mark Rieck, ext. 140
rieck@irwaonline.org

EXECUTIVE STAFF

MEMBER SERVICES &
ADMINISTRATION

Chief Operating Officer
Armando Apodaca, CAE, ext. 126
apodaca@irwaonline.org

Director of Computer/Information Services
Sergey Yushkevich, ext. 127
yushkevich@irwaonline.org

Computer & Information Services Coordinator
Carlos Gonzalez, ext. 136
gonzalez@irwaonline.org

Meetings & Events Coordinator
Jade Yoong, ext. 146
yoong@irwaonline.org

Manager, Membership Services
Bonnie Gray, ext. 134
gray@irwaonline.org

Membership Coordinator
Silvia Smith, ext. 120
smith@irwaonline.org

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Director of Chapter & Region Relations
Valerie Fries, ext. 143
fries@irwaonline.org
Credentialing Manager
Francis Vicente, ext. 123
vicente@irwaonline.org
Education Program Manager
Heather Morris, ext. 147
morris@irwaonline.org
Education Assistant
Nathan Cruzado, ext. 124
cruzado@irwaonline.org
Education Assistant
Nikki Adams, ext. 138
adams@irwaonline.org

FINANCE AND ACCOUNTING

Chief Financial Officer
Fred Nasri, ext. 139
nasri@irwaonline.org

Manager, Accounting & Personnel
Rakhshan Mazarei, ext. 131
mazarei@irwaonline.org

Assistant Controller
Fernando Rojo, ext. 144
rojo@irwaonline.org

Accounts Receivable Coordinator
Cokie Ganacias, ext. 125
ganacias@irwaonline.org

Administrative Coordinator
Emory Peters, ext. 137
peters@irwaonline.org

Right of Way magazine (ISSN 0035-5275; PM No.40696009)
is published bimonthly by the International Right of Way
Association, 19750 S. Vermont Ave., Suite 220; Torrance, CA
90502-1144.

Periodicals postage paid at Torrance, CA, and at additional
mailing offices. Statements of fact and opinions are solely
the responsibility of the authors and may not reflect the
official policies or views of IRWA, its officers or staff. IRWA
expressly disclaims responsibility for the contents or
accuracy of any opinion, statement, fact or figure contained
in any article or advertisement. Copyright 2008 by the
International Right of Way Association. All rights reserved.
Materials may not be reproduced or transmitted by any
means, in whole or in part, without prior written permission
from IRWA.

Reprint permission and reprints: Permission may be granted
for reprints of articles for limited purposes. Send a request
to the editor with a description of the desired use. Right of
Way magazine is an independent forum for the exchange of
information and ideas dedicated to the advancement of the
right of way profession. Right of Way magazine welcomes
unsolicited manuscripts and photographs. For additional
information, visit www.irwaonline.org.

Subscription: IRWA members pay $20 per year, which is
included in the dues, and receipt of the magazine is a
nontransferable privilege of membership for individuals
who pay dues to IRWA. Non-member subscriptions are
available for $30 per year in the United States; $40 per
year in Canada (Canadian Funds); and $48 per year
outside of North America, payable in U.S. funds.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Right of Way
Magazine Subscriptions, International Right of Way
Association, 19750 S. Vermont Ave., Suite 220; Torrance,
CA 90502-1144.

PRINTED IN USA.

Telephone:

General IRWA Phone Number:
(310) 538-0233

Advertising/ Subscriptions:
ext. 128

Publishing/Editorial:
ext. 130
Membership:
ext. 134

Education:
ext. 143
Website:
ext. 129

E-mail:

General IRWA information:
info@irwaonline.org

Advertising:
shirley@irwaonline.org

Editorial:
magazine@irwaonline.org

Membership:
gray@irwaonline.org

Education:
education@irwaonline.org
Publisher:
publisher@irwaonline.org

19750 S. Vermont Ave. Ste. 220; Torrance, CA 90502-1144
Telephone: (310) 538-0233 Fax: (310) 538-1471

Office Hours : Monday through Friday 6 a.m. to 5 p.m. PST
www.irwaonline.org

COURSE CURRICULUM

Director, Course Curriculum
Ron Ellis, ext. 142
ellis@irwaonline.org

There are still a few places
where we can’t help you acquire land.

There are still a few places
where we can’t help you acquire land.

Yet .
H.C. Peck & Associates, Inc. is a full-
service national right-of-way company.
Founded in 1988, we are a WBE firm
offering an array of professional
services, including land acquisition,
relocation assistance, feasibility
studies, title research and analysis,

and project management to
name a few. Call us today and
we’ll help you get the land you
need, wherever it happens to be.
Within reason, of course.
1-800-378-1864 www.hcpeck.com

H.C. Peck & Associates, Inc.A National Land Service Company
1-800-378-1864
www.hcpeck.com
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International Partners

North American Partners

IRWA is proud to partner with so many North American 
and International agencies and organizations in pursuit of 
strengthening infrastructure for all citizens of the world. These 
relationships provide our Association with an opportunity 
to exchange best practices, share industry research and 
collaborate on mutually-beneficial educational programs.

Join Forces with the Industry Leader

In June, IRWA conducted an online poll to gauge where members are in their 
careers and professional development. We are pleased to learn that more than 
half our members are planning to take an IRWA course in the next 12 months!

An Update on Career Status 

Q:

Q:

Where are you in your career? reasons for taking  
IRWA courses:

What are your plans for taking an  
IRWA course over the next 12 months?

Seasoned professional 
satisfied with current job

Seasoned/mid-career, open 
to new opportunities

Enhance education and skills

Complete designation/certification

Use toward recertification

At least  
one course

Multiple 
courses

Depends on 
what’s offered

No plans

Thinking of retiring in near future

Newcomer looking for career growth

Retired/other

39% 1
2
3

27% 27% 26% 17%

28%

18%

9%

6%

TOP 3


